Joint Statement on "Mitigating Insider Threats" IAEA INFCIRC/908, Revision 1

On the occasion of the 2024 IAEA International Conference on Nuclear Security, we, as subscribers to the Joint Statement on "Mitigating Insider Threats" (hereinafter referred to as INFCIRC/908), take stock in our efforts to meet our commitments and advance the state-of-practice of our international community for insider threat mitigation for nuclear security by:

ESTABLISHING an Advancing INFCIRC/908 International Working Group (IWG) and its Steering Committee;

DEVELOPING practical products and tools for insider threat mitigation and making these products available to all;

RECOGNIZING AND APPRECIATING the dedicated efforts of the Steering Committee and Working Group members who initiated and developed products during the challenging circumstances of a pandemic;

ENABLING countries to receive international recognition for implementing insider threat mitigation measures using a risk-informed, graded approach;

CONVENING a triennial International Symposium on "Mitigating Insider Threats;"

ORGANIZING AND CONDUCTING a biennial Practitioner Workshop on Insider Threat Mitigation;

SHARING our collective expertise and experiences;

EMPHASIZING AND PRIORITIZING regional and regional association needs and engagements going forward.

Therefore, we the undersigned hereby recognize that practical implementation and sustainment of mitigating insider threats are an enduring component of effective nuclear security, and countries that endorse Revision 1 of this Joint Statement commit to one or more of the following additional elements:

- Attend, support, or host a regional engagement on mitigating insider threats;
- Use or collaborate on any of the IWG practical products to raise awareness about mitigating insider threats in your country and report on your outcomes to the Steering Committee;
- Showcase your country's expertise and experiences in implementing inside threat mitigation measures at regional or international engagements

Belgium, the United States, ...

[target endorsements by Steering Committee countries and INFCIRC/908 subscribers to announce at 2024 ICONS]